considered to represent part of the core financing structure of the group and are included within financing cash flows.

22.	 Risk management objectives and policies
The Group is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The Group’s risk management is coordinated by
the Group Treasury function, in close co-operation with the Board. Treasury activities take place under procedures and
policies approved and monitored by the Board and are designed to minimise the financial risks faced by the Group. The
Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes or utilise any derivative financial
instruments. The most significant financial risks to which the Group is exposed are described below.

Interest rate risk
The Group has financed its operations through a mixture of retained profits and bank borrowings and has sourced its
main borrowings through a variable rate Group overdraft facility and an invoice discounting facility. Competitive interest
rates are negotiated. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates of +/- one percentage point with effect from the beginning of the year.

2024
£’000

2024
 %

2023
£’000

2023
%

Increase/(decrease) in net result and equity +1% –1% +1% –1%
£’000 80 (80) 79 (79)

The interest rate on the invoice discounting facility is 1.6% above base rate. The average usage of the facility across the
year was £1,261,926 positive which would give an estimated annual interest charge for 2025 of £0.

RTC Group Plc Annual Report 2024  |  Stock Code: RTC
Page | 48

Financial report

Notes to the Group financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Liquidity risk
The Group seeks to mitigate liquidity risk by effective cash management. The Group’s policy, throughout the year, has been
to ensure the continuity of funding through net overdraft facility of £50,000 and an invoice discounting facility, providing
up to £12m based on a percentage of good book debts. The invoice discounting facility revolves on an average maturity of
120 days and is repayable on the giving of 3 months’ notice by either party.